

No.

---

---

**In The Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

---

Eric Romero-Lobato,

*Petitioner,*

v.

United States of America,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

---

---

RENE L. VALLADARES  
Federal Public Defender

\*CRISTEN C. THAYER  
AARIN E. KEVORKIAN  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 100  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
(702) 388-6577  
Cristen\_Thayer@fd.org  
Aarin\_Kevorkian@fd.org  
\*Lead Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: January 5, 2023

## Table of Contents

Question Presented for Review .....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Petition for Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
I. In the absence of any witness identification or forensic evidence, the government charged Romero-Lobato with attempted robbery. ....	1
II. The district court declined to assess the reliability of the attempted robbery victim's first-time, in-court identification of Romero-Lobato. ....	3
III. Ignoring the fact that the witness identified someone other than Romero-Lobato days before trial, the Ninth Circuit determined the identification was reliable.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	6
I. The district court failed to fulfill its gatekeeping function to assess the reliability of an eye-witness identification that is the product of suggestible circumstances created by law enforcement.....	6
II. The Ninth Circuit improperly placed itself in the role of fact finder to assess reliability. ....	8
III. Even if the record supported first-time appellate fact finding, the Ninth Circuit erroneously applied this Court's caselaw. ....	10
IV. This case presents an excellent vehicle for review as the constitutional error was not harmless. ....	12

Conclusion ..... 13

Appendix

## Table of Authorities

### United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
----------------------------	---

### Federal Cases

<i>Carlson v. Bioremedi Therapeutic Sys.,</i> Inc., 822 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Chapman v. California,</i> 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	12
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.,</i> 866 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prod. of California, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. California,</i> 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	9
<i>DeMarco v. United States,</i> 415 U.S. 449 (1974) .....	9
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.,</i> 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,</i> 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	7-8
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,</i> 452 U.S. 18 (1981) .....	6
<i>Los Angeles News Serv. v. CBS Broad., Inc.,</i> 305 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite,</i> 432 U.S. 98 (1977) .....	6, 11
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.,</i> 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	7

<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> ,	
409 U.S. 188 (1972) .....	6, 10
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> ,	
565 U.S. 228 (2012) .....	6, 13
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> ,	
456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	8-9
<i>Smith v. Jenkins</i> ,	
732 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> ,	
552 U.S. 379 (2008) .....	9
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> ,	
388 U.S. 293 (1967) .....	ii, 6
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> ,	
455 U.S. 591 (1982) .....	9
<i>UGI Sunbury LLC v. A Permanent Easement for 1.7575 Acres</i> ,	
949 F.3d 825 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>United States v. Emanuele</i> ,	
51 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> ,	
150 F.3d 983, 993 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> ,	
142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022) .....	5
<i>United States v. Wade</i> ,	
388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> ,	
506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> ,	
500 U.S. 391 (1991) .....	12

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1

**Supreme Court Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	1
------------------------	---

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 602 .....	3
